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HISTORY of MEDICINE 

 
1. ADIE, W. J. Idiopathic Narcolepsy: A Disease Sui Generis; With Remarks on the Mechanism 

of Sleep. From a Thesis submitted for the Degree of M.D. in the University of Edinburgh, on 
February 26, 1926.   CONTAINED IN : BRAIN. A Journal of Neurology. Part 3.  pp. 257-306. 
Macmillan. London. Vol.XLIX. 1926.    

pp. vi, 605, (i). Many illustrations.  An ex-library copy with occasional marginal stamp, the 
covers age-darkened, a few later leaves with the top corners creased, a good copy of vol. 49.  
 £150 

*GARRISON-MORTON #4607 - ‘maladie d’Adie’. With other contributions from MACDONALD CRITCHLEY - JEAN 
LHERMITTE a.o. 
 

2. ADRIAN, E. D. and MATTHEWS, B. H. C.  The Berger Rhythm: Potential Changes from 
the Occipital Lobes in Man.   CONTAINED IN : BRAIN. A Journal of Neurology. Vol.57, 
Part 4. pp. 355-385. 20 figures. Macmillan. London. Vol.LVII, Part 4 only. 1934.    

pp. 355-536. Illustrations. Contemporary card covers with the wrappers laid onto the boards, a 
good copy.    £75 

*GARRISON-MORTON #1447. 
 

3. ANON. Radium - Production - General Properties, Therapeutic Applications, Apparatus.   
Union Minière du Haut Katanga Radium Department. Brussels. No date [c.1930].    

pp. 346. 129 figures [including 45 photographic plates], PLUS 6 additional plates [5 folding]. 
Original wrappers, old sellotape removed from wraps and from a number of internal gutters but 
leaving characteristic marks, one plate loose and frayed at the fore-edge, a couple of the larger 
folding plates similarly affected at the fore-edges, offered as a good working copy.   £40 

*A remarkably comprehensive survey of the extraction, purification and application in medicine, of radium. The folding plates 
illustrate many pieces of surgical apparatus, whilst other plates show a variety of technical apparatus. 
 

4. BOER WAR. AMBULANCE CREW at the Kimberley Siege :  Two albumen print group 
photographs of the Ambulance Men  -  1.  A group of 13 men in uniform, wide brimmed hats, 
Red Cross armbands on their left arms, knapsacks over their shoulders, a 14th. central figure in 
civilian clothes without armband or knapsack, presumably a doctor, behind him with her left 
hand on his shoulder is a young girl, on the ground in front of them, three stretchers. There is 
no photographer’s credit nor place nor date. SIZE :  12.7 x 10.5 cms. 
2.  A larger group of 51 men, dressed as above, but with a smaller Red Cross insignia on the 
right arm rather than on the left, the same figure of the doctor is in the centre of the group. At 
the lower edge is written - ‘Siege of Kimberley Ambulance Men’. With the imprint of J. E. 
MIDDLEBROOK, Kimberley (Opposite the Club).  SIZE :  21.5 x 14.8 cms.      

Both on card mounts, worn at the edges, stained and grubby, the larger somewhat faded.   £250 

*The Siege of Kimberley lasted from 14th. October 1899 until the 15th. of February 1900. An internet search revealed a family 
blog written by Richard Symonds, providing the verbatim account of life under siege written by his ancestor, HENRY 
SYMONDS, to his brother. Henry had trained as a physician, acquired his MRCS, and had emigrated to South Africa at the 
beginning of the 1890s. In 1899, working as physician in the Kimberley diamond mines for Cecil Rhodes, he was caught up in 
the siege. His letters are addressed from the Kimberley Club, situated opposite Middlebrook’s photographic studio, and in the 
first of the series, he writes : ‘A well-organized town guard had been ready for some time before, and on the eventful Sunday 
we really did expect an attack and everybody stood to arms all day. I belong to an ambulance detachment and am located at a 
certain spot with 3 stretchers and 14 men, ready in case of emergency. Mine is a soft job compared with the fighting men.......’.  
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The smaller of the above photographs does indeed show 14 men, himself included, and the three stretchers. The young girl in 
the picture is surely Symonds’s daughter - he had married in Kimberley in 1892 and had seven children, of which five 
daughters [I am grateful to Richard Symonds for permission to use the above information taken from his blog].  
 

5. BRUNEL, Isambard (ed.). A Sketch of the Life and Character of Sarah Acland. Written for 
the Nurses of the ‘Sarah Acland Memorial Home’, Oxford.   Seeley and Co. London. 1894.     

pp. viii, 107, (v). Portrait frontispiece. Original bevelled boards, slightly faded, uncut, a very 
good copy.    £50 

*SARAH ACLAND [1815-1878], philanthropist and wife of Sir Henry Acland, physician. Following her death, her friends 
gathered a subscription with which they founded The Sarah Acland Institution for Nurses in Oxford. It was opened in 1879, 
and over the years expanded to become the Sarah Acland Hospital. The site in Banbury Road, Oxford was sold to Keble 
College in 2004, the hospital moving to Headington, next to the John Radcliffe Hospital, and renamed the Manor Hospital.  
 

6. BURROUGHS WELLCOME & CO. The ‘Wellcome’ Photographic Exposure Record and 
Diary, 1910, AND ‘Wellcome’ Photographic Exposure Calculator, Handbook and Diary, 1923; 
1924; 1934, AND ‘Wellcome’ Photographic Year Book, 1947. Offered as a 
COLLECTION...............        

The ‘Calculators’ all in wrap-around green cloth, closing with a metal popper, all with a pencil, 
the copies for 1923 and 1934 with original silk book-mark and card advertising slip attached, 
the copy for 1910 with silk book-mark, this last copy is a little worn with the popper cover 
lacking and the spine worn at ends and edges, the others are in very good condition, the 
‘Record’ also in very good condition.   £250 
 

7. CRAVEN, J. B. Doctor Robert Fludd (Robertus de Fluctibus) The English Rosicrucian Life 
and Writings.    William Peace and Son. Kirkwall. 1902.    

pp. xvi, 260. Frontispiece portrait, title vignette, 6 text illustrations. Publisher’s blue cloth, a 
little foxing else a very good copy.    £50 
 

8. CULLEN, William. First Lines of the Practice of Physic, For the Use of Students in the 
University of Edinburgh.    Printed for J. Murray, London; and William Creech, Edinburgh.  
1777-1779-1783-1784. 4 volumes, in 2. First editions.    

pp. viii, 417, (iii) blanks; viii, 408; vii, (i), 389, (iii); viii, (9)-484, (iv) Advertisements. An 
aquatint portrait of Cullen by RIDLEY, from the European Magazine, 1803, added to the front 
of v.I. Modern calf in the antique style, ex-libris BMA Library with scattered marginal stamps, 
a very nice set.   £600 

*Extremely scarce as a complete set of first editions - see GARRISON-MORTON 4920.1, for the 4th. edition in which Cullen 
introduced the term ‘neuroses’, chapter III, Of Hypochondriasis. Cullen was the most celebrated teacher of medicine in the 
eighteenth century and one of the first to employ clinical lectures. 
 

9. FOERSTER, O[tfrid].  The Motor Cortex in Man in the Light of Hughlings Jackson’s 
Doctrines.   CONTAINED IN : BRAIN. A Journal of Neurology. Vol. 59, Part 2. pp. 135-159.  
Macmillan. London. Vol.59, Part 2 only. 1936.    

pp. 135-275. Illustrations. Card covers with the original wrappers laid down, a very good copy.   
 £150 

*GARRISON-MORTON #1450 - ‘In this.... Lecture, Foerster published his famous architectonic map of the human cerebral 
cortex.’ 
 

10. HAWORTH, Joan. Aloes and Palms. Sketches of Village Life in South India.   Robert 
Cuilley. London. [1909].    

pp. 157, (i), (ii) Catalogue. 8 plates. Original cloth, a very good copy.   £30 

*The author lived at the Mission Hospital for Women, in Soonderapura, in southern India. She was not there in a medical 
capacity but as ‘guide, philosopher, and friend’ of the Indian workers of the Mission.  
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11. HEAD, Henry. Aphasia: An Historical Review. (The Hughlings Jackson Lecture for 1920). 

FOLLOWED BY : Discussion on Aphasia.  CONTAINED IN : BRAIN. A Journal of 
Neurology. Vol.43, Part 4. pp. 390-450. 6 figures. Macmillan. London. Vol.XLIII. Part 4 only. 
1920.     

pp. (iv), 319-460. Illustrations. Card covers with the original wrappers laid onto the boards, a 
very good copy.    £250 
 

12. HEAD, Henry.  Aphasia and Kindred Disorders of Speech.  CONTAINED IN : BRAIN. A 
Journal of Neurology. Vol. 43, Part 2. pp. 87-165.  Macmillan. London. Vol.XLIII, Part 2 only. 
1920.    

pp. 87-195. Illustrations.  Card covers with the original wrappers laid onto the boards, a very 
good copy.   £150 
 

13. HEAD, Henry and CAMPBELL, A. W. The Pathology of Herpes Zoster and Its Bearing on 
Sensory Localisation.  CONTAINED IN :  BRAIN. A Journal of Neurology. Part III. pp. 353-
523. 17 plates [1 folding, 1 in colour], 21 text figures. Macmillan. London. Vol.XXIII. 1900.    

pp. vii, (v), 696. Many plates and text figures. New cloth, a very good copy of vol.23.   £350 

*GARRISON-MORTON #4644 for the paper by HEAD & CAMPBELL; this volume also contains GARRISON-MORTON 
#4710 : RUSSELL, J. S. Risien, BATTEN, F. E. and COLLIER, James. Subacute Combined Degeneration of the Spinal Cord. 
pp. 39-110. 10 plates.  
 

14. HEAD, Henry and THOMPSON, Theodore. The Grouping of Afferent Impulses Within the 
Spinal Cord.  CONTAINED IN : BRAIN: A Journal of Neurology. pp. 537-741. 3 plates, 83 
text figures.  Macmillan. London. Volume XXIX. 1906.    

pp. (iv), 826, 20, (ii). Many plates and text figures.  Original cloth, age-dulled and nicked at the 
head of the spine, else a good copy of vol.29.   £400 

*GARRISON-MORTON #1374 for the extensive paper by Head & Thompson. This volume of BRAIN also has two papers by 
HUGHLINGS JACKSON in the Part IV issue dedicated to him on the 50th. year of his medical practice -  ‘Case of Tumour of 
the Middle Lobe of the Cerebellum - Cerebellar Paralysis, etc.’ and ‘IBID - Cerebellar Attitude, etc.’ [with a fine portrait] 
PLUS papers by VICTOR HORSLEY, CHARLES SHERRINGTON, L. EDINGER a.o.  In addition, there is a comprehensive 
review of RAMON Y CAJAL Structure of Cells in the Cerebro-Spinal Ganglia, with plates, and many other contributions from 
leading neurologists. 
 

15. HEAD, Henry, RIVERS, W. H. R. and SHERREN, James.  The Afferent Nervous System 
from a New Aspect.   CONTAINED IN : BRAIN. A Journal of Neurology. Part II. pp. 99-115. 
1 plate. Occasional marginal and under-line. 
TOGETHER WITH :  HEAD, Henry and SHERREN, James.  The Consequences of Injury to 
the Peripheral Nerves in Man. pp. 116-338. 44 figures. Macmillan. London. Vol.XXVIII. 1905.     

pp. (iv), 606, 20. Many illustrations. Library cloth, two leaves loose [not part of the above 
papers] but a good copy overall of vol.28.   £300 

*GARRISON-MORTON #1298 and #1299 - ‘This [GM1298] paper opened up a new field in the study of the sensory functions 
of the skin, and the theories put forward in it dominated neurological thought until 1940.’ 
 

16. HORSLEY, Sir Victor and CLARKE, R. H.  The Structure and Function of the Cerebellum 
Examined by a New Method.  CONTAINED IN :  BRAIN. A Journal of Neurology. Vol.31, 
Part 1. pp. 45-124. 30 figures.  Macmillan. London. Vol.31, Part 1 only. 1908.     

pp. 1-219. Illustrations. Card covers with the original wrappers laid down, a very good copy.   
 £75 
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17. HUXHAM, John. An Essay on Fevers. To which is now added, A Dissertation on the 
Malignant, Ulcerous Sore-Throat.    Printed for J. Hinton, in Newgate-Street. London. 1764. 
Fourth edition.     

pp. xvi, 336.  Contemporary calf, spine rubbed along the edges, a very good copy.    £200 

GARRISON-MORTON 2201 for the first edition of the work on Fevers, 1750 - in the second edition, Huxham is thought to be 
the first English physician to use the word ‘influenza’. On page 20, he wrote - ‘I well remember, that the catarrhal Fever, 
which spread through all Europe under the Name of Influenza in the Spring, 1743, frequently became pleuritic, or 
peripneumonic.....’.  At the end of the work is the Appendix - ‘A Method of preserving the Health of Seamen in long Cruises and 
Voyages.’ The Dissertation on diphtheria, above added, was first published separately in 1757.   
 

18. KOCH, Robert. Investigations into the Etiology of Traumatic Infective Diseases. Translated 
by W. WATSON CHEYNE.   New Sydenham Society. London. 1880.    

pp. xiii, (i), 74. 5 plates, each with text leaf; 101 Report, (i). Brown decorative cloth of the 
series, rebacked with the original spine relaid, a very good copy.    £120 

*GARRISON-MORTON 2536 for the first edition, in German, 1878 - Koch’s pioneering work on wound infection.  
See MEYNELL The Two Sydenham Societies, 1985, #88 -  ‘Written at Wollstein where Koch was in general practice. After the 
original was published, Koch succeeded in photographing his microscopical preparations and sent them to Lister. The 
translator saw these preparations, and also stained sections obtained directly from Koch, and confirms that the Plates are 
accurate likenesses.’ 
 

19. LEWIS, Bevan. On the Comparative Structure of the Cortex Cerebri.  CONTAINED IN : 
BRAIN. A Journal of Neurology. pp. 79-96. 4 plates [1 folding].  Macmillan. London. vol.I. 
1879.    

pp. xi, (i), 586. Illustrations. New cloth, occasional library stamp, a good copy of vol.1.   £250 

*GARRISON-MORTON #1412 - ‘Lewis described the giant cells of the precentral convolution.’ 
With other contributions from JONATHAN HUTCHINSON - G. H. LEWES - W. R. GOWERS - LAUDER BRUNTON - S. WEIR 
MITCHELL - HUGHLINGS JACKSON - DAVID FERRIER - and others. 
 

20. LICHTHEIM, Ludwig. On Aphasia.  CONTAINED IN : BRAIN: A Journal of Neurology.  
pp. 433-484. 
TOGETHER WITH : 
FREUD, S[igmund].  A New Histological Method for the Study of Nerve-Tracts in the Brain 
and Spinal Cord. pp. 86-88.  Macmillan. London. Vol.VII. 1885.     

pp. xi, (ii), 576. Many illustrations [both coloured and folding].  Contemporary half calf 
rebacked, a couple of neat library stamps on title and occasional margin, a good copy of vol.7.  
 £225 

*GARRISON-MORTON #4626 - An English translation by the editor, A. DE WATTEVILLE, of Lichtheim’s original German 
edition of 1885 - ‘Lichtheim noted that although the patient cannot speak, he is able to indicate with his fingers the number of 
syllables in the word of which he is thinking (‘Lichtheim’s sign’).’ 
There are additional contributions by LUCIANI - FERRIER - MERCIER - CROCKER a.o.  
 

21. MCDOUGALL, William.  The State of the Brain During Hypnosis.   CONTAINED IN :  
BRAIN. A Journal of Neurology. Vol.31, Part 2. pp. 243-258. Macmillan. London. Vol.31, part 
2 only. 1908.    

pp. 221-322, (ii). Illustrations. Card covers with the original wrappers laid down, a very good 
copy.    £40 
 

22. MORGAGNI, Jo. Baptistae. De Sedibus et Causis Morborum per Anatomen Indagatis Libri 
Quinque.  Dissectiones, et Animadversiones, Nunc Primum Editas, Complectuntur 
Propemodum Innumeras, Medicis, Chirurgis, Anatomicis Profuturas. Multiplex praefixus est 
Index rerum, & nominum accuratissimus. Praefatus est S.A.D.TISSOT. Editio a Mendis 
Expurgata et Aucta.  [Fortunato Bartolomeo de Felice]. Ebroduni [Yverdon] in Helvetia.  
1779. 3 volumes. 4to.     
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pp. xxiv, (ii), xxvii-xxxvi, (iv), 544. Engraved portrait; (ii), 583, (i) blank; viii, 547, (i) 
Approbatio.  Modern quarter calf, volume I with the top corner of the text block slightly 
bumped, a couple of margins dusty, occasional very light browning, else a very good set.   £700 

*GARRISON-MORTON #2276 for the first edition of 1761 - ‘....one of the most important in the history of medicine...’.  Tissot 
provided the Preface and the Historia vitae et operum J.B. Morgagni (volume 1, p. vii-xxiv), a modified version of that written 
by A. Fabroni. HEIRS OF HIPPOCRATES #501 - ‘....published when he was seventy-nine years of age, [it] had been years in 
preparation, and constitutes a foundation of modern pathological anatomy. Vast in scope, it is one of the most fundamentally 
important works in the history of medicine.’ 
 

23. PRASÁD, Ráma. The Science of Breath and the Philosophy of the Tatwas (Translated from 
the Sanskrit) with Fifteen Introductory & Explanatory Essays on Nature’s Finer Forces.   (Eight 
Re-Printed from ‘The Theosophist,’ with Modifications, and Seven New.) The Theosophical 
Publishing Society. London; Heeralal Dhole. Calcutta. 1890.    

pp. (ii), ii), 258, (ii) Advertisement. Occasional text figure. Original cloth, a little faded and 
dull, else a good copy.   £60 

*No copy in the British Library. COPAC gives 4 locations - Oxford-Cambridge-Manchester-National Library of Scotland. 
 

24. RIVERS, W. H. R. and HEAD, Henry. Human Experiment in Nerve Division.    
CONTAINED IN : BRAIN. A Journal of Neurology. Vol.31, Part 3. pp. 323-450. 25 figures. 
Macmillan. London. Vol.XXXI, Part 3 only. 1908.    

pp. 323-492. Illustrations. Card covers with the wrappers laid down, a very good copy.   £235 

*GARRISON-MORTON #1302 - ‘Head submitted to the division of his own left radial and external cutaneous nerves. His 
subsequent study of the loss and restoration of sensation thus brought about led to a reclassification of the sensory pathways.’ 
 

25. ROUX, Philib. Jos. Coup-D’Oeil Physiologique sur les Sécrétions, Présenté et Soutenu a 
l’École de Médecine de Paris, le germinal au XI.   Imprimerie de Feugueray. Paris. An XI - 
1803.    

pp. 34, (ii).  Later marbled boards with leather spine label, paper tending to brown, else a very 
good copy.    £120 

*PHILIBERT JOSEPH ROUX (1780-1854), see Garrison-Morton for three entries -  ‘Among the French surgeons of the 19th. 
century, Roux was second in importance only to Dupuytren.’ 
 

26. ROYAL SOCIETY OF MEDICINE. Proceedings, Volume the Fourth, Comprising the 
Report of the Proceedings for the Session 1910-11. OBSTETRICAL AND 
GYNAECOLOGICAL SECTION.   Longmans, Green. London. 1911.    

pp. vi, 362. Numerous text figures, 1 coloured plate. New paper wrappers, the last few leaves 
with the top corners faintly creased, else a very good copy.   £40 

*Includes a lengthy paper on Caesarian Section. 
 

27. ROYAL SOCIETY OF MEDICINE. Proceedings, Volume the Third, and Volume the 
Fourth, Comprising the Report of the Proceedings for the Session 1909-1910; 1910-11. 
BALNEOLOGICAL & CLIMATOLOGICAL SECTION.    Longmans, Green. London. 1910-
1911. 2 parts.    

pp.(iv), 128; iv, 128; A few figures in each part. New paper wrappers, very good copies.   £50 

*Includes A. E. GARROD, P. W. LATHAM a.o. on Arthritis Deformans; the Hydrology of Naples, the Chiltern Hills and Dales, 
Egypt and N.Africa; FORTESCUE FOX on Medical Hydrology. 
 

28. RUSH, Benjamin. Medical Inquiries and Observations Upon the Diseases of the Mind.   
Kimber & Richardson. Philadelphia. 1812. First edition, second issue.     

pp. viii [including blank before title], [9]-367, (i) blank.  Early, possibly contemporary sheep, 
sometime rebacked with the old label relaid, rear top corner renewed, chafed and worn but 



TEL; +44 (0)1364 73457    patrick@rarevols.co.uk 
 

 

firm, one leaf with a very small paper flaw in the top margin, one leaf with a tiny hole affecting 
four letters on one page only, caused by a spot of adhesion to the opposite page [verso is 
blank], one leaf with lower corner torn away not affecting text, occasional edge tear [one 
repaired], the paper browned to a varying degree throughout because of its very poor quality  
[this is the same in all copies of this title], signature removed from top of title affecting a few 
letters of ‘MEDICAL INQUIRIES’ and now professionally restored, with the contemporary ? 
signature of RICHARD TYBOUT on front free end-paper and lower margin of p.366.   £400 

*GARRISON-MORTON #4924 - The above offered second issue is distinguished from the first by having Chapter II, Section 
VIII running from p.62 to p.63. In the first issue, this section is found on p.63 only. There is no half title called for - there is a 
blank before the title. See AUSTIN Early American Medical Imprints, p.176. 
The earlier owner, RICHARD TYBOUT, is recorded as a Subscriber to Arthur St.Clair. A Narrative of the Manner in Which 
the Campaign Against the Indians, etc. Philadelphia, 1812. ANDREW TYBOUT is listed in the City of Philadelphia Muster 
Rolls, 3rd Co. 2nd Batt, 1784 & 1785. 
. 
 
 

29. SACHS, Ernest. On the Structure and Functional Relations of the Optic Thalamus.   
CONTAINED IN :  BRAIN. A Journal of Neurology. Vol.32. Part II. pp. 95-186. 79 figures. 
Macmillan. London. Vol.XXXII. 1909.     

pp. (iv), 492. Many illustrations. A working copy only in dilapidated publisher’s cloth, stitching 
broken in a couple of gatherings, text clean.    £85 

*GARRISON-MORTON #1437. Other contributors include - HARVEY CUSHING - VICTOR HORSLEY - WILLIAM GOWERS 
- PIERRE JANET - J. DEJERINE. 
 

30. SCHMIDT, Max. Intracranial Aneurysms.   CONTAINED IN : BRAIN. A Journal of 
Neurology. Vol.53, 1930. pp. 489-540. 8 figures. Macmillan. London. Vol.LIII. 1930.     

pp. vi, 556. Many illustrations. An ex-library copy, binding cloth, rather dilapidated, plates 
damp-marked at the edges with occasional some-time adherence, the text of the above paper is 
good, but the whole volume is offered as a working copy.    £75 

*GARRISON-MORTON #2919 - ‘Temporal arteritis is first described in Case 24 (p.532).’  Other contributions from FULTON 
- MACDONALD CRITCHLEY - PENFIELD - LIDDELL, a.o. 
 

31. SEDDON, H. J.  Three Types of Nerve Injury.   CONTAINED IN : BRAIN. A Journal of 
Neurology. Vol. 66, Part 4. pp. 237-288. 12 figures, 5 plates. Macmillan. London. Vol.66, Part 
4 only. 1943.     

pp. 237-323. Illustrations. Card covers with the original wrappers laid down, first leaf repaired 
at the edges without loss, a good copy.    £75 

*GARRISON-MORTON #4911. 
 

32. SHERRINGTON, Sir Charles. Life’s Unfolding.   Watts & Co. London. 1943.    

pp. xiii, (i), 124, (ii). Double frontispiece.  Publisher’s red paper boards of the ‘Thinker’s 
Library’ series, spine a bit faded, else a good copy.   £20 
 

33. STROTHER, Edward. Euodia: Or, A Discourse on Causes and Cures. In Two Parts.  The 
First, Contains a Short and Easy Method, how to discover the Causes of any Disease. 
The Second, Gives Plain Instructions how to proceed in the Cure of all, but more particularly 
Complicated, Diseases.  Printed for Charles Rivington, at the Bible and Crown, in S.Paul’s 
Church-Yard. London. 1718. The Second Edition, carefully corrected, with Additions.    

pp. (xii), 211, (i) Advertisement, (xvi) The Table.  Contemporary calf, rebacked, old ink stamp 
of the Bedford Medical Library on the title and last leaf, a very nice copy.    £300 

*ESTC 63060, citing 3 locations in the UK [Cambridge, British Library, Royal College of Physicians] and 4 locations in the 
USA.  
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34. WHITE, Edmund and HUMPHREY, John. Pharmacopedia. A Commentary on the British 

Pharmacopoeia, 1898.   Simpkin, Marshall a.o. London. 1909. Second edition, reprint.    

pp. x, (ii), 697, (iii). ATLAS of 46 plates with numerous figures at the end. Original cloth, 
spine dull and rubbed at the edges, else a good copy.   £35 

*This edition contains Notes on the Indian and Colonial Addendum of 1900.  
 

35. WILSON, S. A. Kinnier. Progressive Lenticular Degeneration: A Familial Nervous Disease 
Associated with Cirrhosis of the Liver.   CONTAINED IN :  BRAIN. A Journal of Neurology. 
Vol.34. Part IV.  pp. 295-509. 1 folding table, 99 figures.  Macmillan. London. Vol.XXXIV. 
1912.     

pp. (iv), 546.  Early morocco-backed buckram, spine lacking, last leaf torn without loss at the 
head, else contents very good.   £120 

*GARRISON-MORTON #4717 - ‘Classical description of progressive familial hepatolenticular degeneration  (‘Wilson’s 
Disease), first described by Frerichs in 1861, now considered to be a disorder of copper and ceruloplasmin metabolism.’ 
Other contributors include - HENRY HEAD - DEJERINE - PIERRE MARIE - ARTHUR HERTZ.  

 

HISTORY OF SCIENCE 
 

36. AIR MINISTRY, METEOROLOGICAL OFFICE. Handbook of Meteorological 
Instruments. PART I : Instruments for Surface Observations; PART II : Instruments for Upper 
Air Observations.    HMSO. London. 1956-1961. 2 volumes.    

pp. x, 458. 53 plates, 132 figures; ix, (i), 209, (v) Ads. 51 plates, 47 figures.  Original black 
cloth, library stamp on the front paste-downs, otherwise appears to be unread, very good 
copies.   £60 
 

37. BARY, A. De. Comparative Morphology and Biology of the Fungi Mycetozoa and Bacteria.  
The Authorised English Translation by HENRY E. F. GARNSEY, Revised by ISAAC 
BAYLEY BALFOUR.  Clarendon Press. Oxford. 1887. First edition.    

pp. xviii, (ii), 525, (i). 198 text figures. Quarter morocco, a little chafed, else a very good copy.  
 £60 
 

38. BULMER, T. & CO. History, Topography, and  Directory of Cumberland, Comprising Its 
History and Archaeology; A General View of Its Physical and Geological Features; With  
Separate Historical and Topographical Descriptions of Each Town, Parish, Manor, and Extra-
Parochial Liberty.    Printed for the Proprietors by T. Snape & Co. Preston. [1901].    

pp. vii, (i), 983, (i).  Contemporary half polished calf gilt, cloth sides, top of spine torn at one 
side, top corner of the front free end-paper cut away to remove signature, without the map 
called for on the title as so often, binder’s ticket of T. SNAPE & CO., PRESTON.    £75 
 

39. CLARKE, L. Lane. Objects for the Microscope Being a Popular Description of the Most 
Instructive and Beautiful Subjects for Exhibition.    Groombridge and Sons. London. 1870.    

pp. xv [xvi], 248, (vi) Catalogue. Frontispiece and 7 plates, all colour printed. Original 
decorated cloth, shabby and much used, a good working copy only but especially interesting for 
the couple of ephemeral pieces described below.   £45 

*Loosely added are two lithographed sheets in manuscript: 
1. An octavo sheet with an account of Lacinularia socialis, recto and two drawings [x100 and x18] verso -  ‘This species of the 
Rotifers is one of the largest & most interesting of the order. Prof. Huxley gives a long descriptive paper .... in the first volume 
of the QJMS..... Mr. P. H. Gosse in his History of the Rotifera in the first volume of the Popular Science review gives some 
good hints as to their examination.’ 
2. A small slip titled ‘Cambridge Series’ and listing 12 microscope samples with mounting instructions. 
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These two pieces come from the firm of THOMAS BOLTON, 25 Balsall Heath Road, Birmingham, supplier of microscopic 
organisms. 
 

40. DALLIMORE, W. and JACKSON, A Bruce. A Handbook of Coniferae Including 
Ginkgoaceae.   With Drawings by MISS G. LISTER. Edward Arnold. London. 1923.    

pp. xi, (i), 570, (ii). Frontispiece, 31 plates, 120 text figures. Original cloth, a very good copy.  
 £30 
 

41. DYER, William Turner Thistleton. Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew. Hand-List of Orchids, 
Cultivated in the Royal Botanic Gardens.    For His Majesty’s Stationery Office. London. 1904 
[Second edition].     

pp. xiii, (i), 229, (i). Printed rectos only. Lacks rear wrapper, front wrapper with a couple of 
chips and loss at top edge and gutter, else a good copy.    £40 

*No copy of this edition listed on COPAC.  
 

42. EXHIBITION OF THE WORKS OF INDUSTRY OF ALL NATIONS, 1851. Reports of 
the Juries on the Subjects in the Thirty Classes Into Which the Exhibition Was Divided. 
Presentation Copy.   Printed for the Royal Commission, by William Clowes & Sons. London. 
1852.     

pp. (iv), cxx, 867, (i), 16 Advertisement. 3 fine chromolithographs by DAY & SON, numerous 
text woodcuts. Original red cloth, decorated in blind and gilt [the binding designed and 
executed by LEIGHTON, SON & HODGE, with their printed statement and device on the rear 
free end-paper], all edges gilt, slight wear to the spine with a some loss along the front edge, 
front cover faded, some leaves at the beginning showing a tendency to brown, one leaf with 
lower corner damaged not affecting text, overall a good copy.    £225 

*Class I comprised MINING, QUARRYING, METALLURGICAL OPERATIONS AND MINERAL PRODUCTS; Class II -  
CHEMICAL & PHARMACEUTICAL PROCESSES & PRODUCTS GENERALLY; Class X - PHILOSOPHICAL 
INSTRUMENTS and Processes Depending Upon their Use - MUSICAL - HOROLOGICAL and SURGICAL INSTRUMENTS.  
Other classes dealt with :  Food Substances; Machine Tools and Manufacturing; Military and Civil Engineering; Carriages; 
Precious Metals and Jewellery; Iron and General Hardware; Textiles; Paper, Printing and Bookbinding, etc., etc. 
 

43. GEIKIE, Sir Archibald. The Love of Nature Among the Romans During the Later Decades of 
the Republic and the First Century of the Empire.    John Murray. London.  1912.    

pp. xi, (i), 394, (ii). Original cloth slightly discoloured, front joint weak, early signature of 
WILLIAM JACK, a good copy.   £40 
 

44. GREENE, Joseph Reay. A Manual of the Sub-Kingdom Protozoa. With a General 
Introduction on the Principles of Zoology.  TOGETHER WITH : 
A Manual of the Sub-Kingdom Coelenterata.  
 Longmans, Green a.o. London. 1859-1861. 2 volumes.    

pp. xxx, (ii), 88, (ii). 16 figures ; xiii, (i), 271, (i). 39 text figures.  Contemporary limp roan, the 
spine worn with a little loss, front cover coming loose, presentation inscription to the Queckett 
Microscopical Club, 1880, with some scattered Queckett Library stamps, a good copy.   £50 

*GREENE was Professor of Natural History at Queen’s College, Cork. In the section on the Actinozoa, he comments :  ‘..... 
suffice it to say that Mr. Darwin’s theory of elevation and subsidence offers the only consistent explanation of most of the 
known phenomena which science is prepared to receive.’ 
 

45. GUY, Joseph. Guy’s School Geography, on a New and Easy Plan; Comprising not only a 
Complete General Description, but much Topographical Information, in a Well Digested 
Order;  Exhibiting Three distinct Parts, and yet forming one connected Whole. Expressly 
Adapted to Every Age and Capacity, and to Every Class of Learners, both in Ladies’ and 
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Gentlemen’s Schools. For C. Cradock and W. Joy, and C. Law. London. 1813. Third edition, 
Enlarged and much Improved. 12mo.     

pp. viii, 177, (vii) Catalogue. 7 folding, engraved maps with additional hand-colouring. 
Contemporary sheepskin, spine worn, boards snagged and scuffed, stitching weak, 
characteristic of a school book, with the signature of JOSHUA HORNCOAST, PROPRIETOR, 
on the rear paste-down and an ink compass rose on the opposing free end-paper.    £120 

*This edition not on COPAC.  
 

46. HARVEY, W. H.  The Sea-Side Book; Being an Introduction to the Natural History of the 
British Coasts.   John Van Voorst. London. 1849. New Edition.    

pp. viii, 256, (iv) Catalogue (1848). Title vignette, 68 text wood engravings. Original green 
cloth, gilt view on front cover, spine faded, all edges gilt, a good copy.    £40 
 

47. HOARE, Charles. The Slide Rule and How to Use It. Containing Full, Easy, and Simple 
Instructions to Perform All Business Calculations With Unexampled Rapidity and Accuracy.   
With a Slide Rule in Tuck of Cover.  Crosby Lockwood and Son. London. 1914. Tenth 
impression.     

pp. (ii), vi, 104, 32 Catalogue. Original cloth of ‘Weale’s Scientific and Technical Series’, a 
card slide rule is inserted within a linen pocket on the front paste-down, the slider to the rule 
juts beyond the top edge of the board and thus the top few millimetres of the slider have been 
torn away and the top of the rule is creased, offered therefore as a good working copy.    £30 
 

48. HOFMANN, E.  The Young Beetle-Collector’s Handbook. With an Introduction by W. 
EGMONT KIRBY. Illustrated by Twenty Coloured Plates, Comprising Over 500 Figures.    
Swan Sonnenschein. London. 1908. Third edition.    

pp. viii, 178. 20 coloured plates. Original cloth gilt, the end-papers marked with sellotape from 
an old covering, book-plate, a good copy.    £20 
 

49. HOOKER, Sir J[oseph]. D[alton]. The Student’s Flora of the British Islands.   Macmillan. 
London. 1884. Third edition.     

pp. xxiii, (i), 563, (i), (iv) Catalogue. Original cloth, covers with a few faint marks, otherwise a 
very good copy.    £30 
 

50. HUXLEY, Julian (ed.). T. H. Huxley’s Diary of the Voyage of H.M.S. Rattlesnake. Edited 
from the Unpublished MS.   Chatto and Windus. London. 1935.    

pp. viii, 372. Coloured frontispiece, 12 plates and map. In a Boots Library binding of blue 
cloth, serviceable if not wildly attractive, contents a bit foxed at the ends, else in very good 
condition.   £40 
 

51. JENKIN, A. K. Hamilton. The Cornish Miner. An Account of his Life Above and 
Underground from Early Times.   Allen & Unwin. London. 1962. Third edition.    

pp. 351, (i). Frontispiece, 13 illustrations. Original cloth in faded and slightly frayed dust 
wrapper, a very good copy.    £35 
 

52. JULIAN, H. Forbes and SMART, Edgar. Cyaniding Gold and Silver Ores. A Practical 
Treatise on the Cyanide Process;  Embracing Technical and Commercial Investigations, the 
Chemistry in Theory and Practice, Methods of Working and the Costs, Design and 
Construction of the Plant and the Costs. Charles Griffin. London. [1904].     
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pp. xx, 405, (i), 86 Catalogue. 191 figures [including 35 folding plates].  Original cloth a bit 
faded and rubbed at the edges, a small tear at the spine edge repaired, neat stamp of the 
ARUBA GOLD CONCESSION on title and top and lower edges of the book block, overall a 
good copy.   £65 

*SCARCE  - COPAC lists the British Library copy only. 
 

53. KARGON, Robert Hugh. Atomism in England from Hariot to Newton.   Clarendon Press. 
Oxford.  1966.    

pp. viii, (ii), 168. Slightly torn dust wrapper, else a very good copy.   £45 
 

54. KNAGGS, H. Guard. New Illustrated Edition of The Lepidopterist’s Guide for the Use of The 
Young Collector.   John Van Voorst. London.  [c.1871] New Edition [Second], Fourth 
Thousand.    

pp. (ii) blank, (vi), 123, (i) blank, (ii) Index, (i) Advertisement, (i) blank. Many text woodcuts.  
Original yellow glazed decorative wrappers, the front a little creased and torn at the edges with 
very slight loss.    £50 

*SCARCE - COPAC gives Oxford only for a post-1869 [first] edition. Oxford, Cambridge and the British Library hold copies 
of the 1869 edition.  
 

55. LARGE, E. C. The Advance of the Fungi.   Jonathan Cape. London. 1940. First edition.    

pp. 488. 5 plates, 58 figures. Dust wrapper a little frayed at the spine ends, a very good copy.  
 £40 
 

56. LAVOINNE, E[douard]. et PONTZEN, E[rnest]. Les Chemins de Fer en Amerique. Tome 
Premier: CONSTRUCTION - ATLAS.   Dunod. Paris.  1880. Oblong 4to.     

Title, Contents and 39 plates [plate 1 is a coloured folding map of the Railways of North 
America; the remainder are engraved line drawings of bridges, tunnels, turntables, rail-track, 
stations, sidings etc.].  Quarter calf and marbled boards, spine rubbed at ends and edges, the 
map loose and with a tear in one fold, otherwise a very good copy.   £200 

*This work was issued in 4 volumes - 2 volumes text, each with an Atlas. The above is the Atlas volume only to Vol. I, on 
Construction. Each plate has many figures showing the fine detail of many actual structures, e.g. the Monongahela Bridge, 
Pittsburg; the bridge over the Ohio River on the Ohio-Cincinnati Railroad; the viaduct at Louisville; underground 
construction; the Kentucky River viaduct; the Atchison Bridge on the Missouri; Pennsylvania Railroad rolling stock; Pittsburg 
and West Philadelphia Railway Stations, etc. etc.  
 

57. LEECHMAN, Alleyne (ed.). The British Guiana Handbook 1913. Containing General and 
Statistical Information Concerning the Colony, Its Industries, Manufactures and Commerce.  
Issued by The Permanent Exhibitions Committee under the Direction of His Excellency Sir 
Walter Egerton. ‘The Argosy’, Georgetown, British Guiana. Dulau, London. [1913].    

pp. x, 283, (v), xii. Folding coloured map, frontispiece, 75 photographic illustrations. Original 
cloth with gilt device on front board, the map torn at attachment and repaired, some foxing , 
else a very good copy.   £60 

*With sections on PEOPLE - CLIMATE - HYGIENE - GEOLOGY - FAUNA - FLORA - AGRICULTURE -  FORESTS - 
MINING.  
 

58. LINDSAY, Jean. A History of the North Wales Slate Industry.    David & Charles. Newton 
Abbot, Devon. 1974.    

pp. 376.  31 illustrations, map. Dust wrapper, top edge of the book block stamped ‘ARCHIVE 
COPY’, no other marking, a very good copy.    £30 
 

59. LINSSEN, E. F.  Beetles of the British Isles.    Frederick Warne. London. 1959. 2 volumes.     
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pp. 300, (iv). 19 coloured plates, 20 black and white plates, numerous text figures; 295, (i). 44 
coloured plates, 43 black and white plates, numerous text figures. Original cloth, spines a little 
faded, else very good copies.    £185 
 

60. LOUIS, V. E. and LOUIS, J. M.  A Motorist’s Guide to the Soviet Union.   Pergamon Press. 
Oxford. 1967.    

pp. x, 368. Some text figures. PLUS Portfolio of ten maps on 4 large folding sheets. Original 
grey lettered cloth, very good copies.    £30 
 

61. LOWE, E. J.  A Natural History of British Grasses.    Groombridge and Sons. London. 1865.    

pp. (vi), 245, (i). 74 colour-printed plates. Original cloth, the head of the spine torn at one side, 
a bit of foxing and browning at the end, otherwise a very good copy.   £80 
 

62. LYELL, Sir Charles. Elements of Geology or The Ancient Changes of the Earth and Its 
Inhabitants as Illustrated by Geological Monuments.   John Murray. London. 1865. Sixth 
edition, greatly enlarged and illustrated with 770 woodcuts.    

xvi, 794, (ii). 3 woodcuts on title, 1 plate [fig. 83 A], 769 text woodcuts. Original cloth gilt, 
spine ends a bit worn, the stitching at a couple of gatherings is strained, these gatherings are a 
touch loose and dusty at the edges of the opening leaves, else a good copy, with the book label 
of MARIE V. LEBOUR [1876-1971] and the early signature of EMILY NONA HODDING 
from EDWARD & ANNE-JANE BLOXAM, March 1866.    £145 

*Originally published in 1838 as an expansion of the fourth volume, 5th. edition,  of his ‘Principles of Geology’. This, new, 
edition incorporated 50 additional woodcuts and some 130 pages of text.  
 

63. LYELL, Sir Charles.  Principles of Geology or the Modern Changes of the Earth and Its 
Inhabitants Considered as Illustrative of Geology.   John Murray. London. 1850. Eighth and 
Entirely Revised Edition.    

pp. xvi, 811, (i), 16 Catalogue. Frontispiece, 7 maps [4 folding], 4 plates.  Original cloth gilt, 
faded, rebacked with the old spine relaid, a little wear to the lower corners, early signature of 
FRANCIS STEVENSON 1851 on front free end-paper, plus the initials M[ARIE]. V. 
L[EBOUR] (1876-1971 - marine biologist), a good copy.   £250 
 

64. MAIRAN, Dortous de. Dissertation sur La Glace, ou Explication Physique de la formation de 
la Glace, & de ses divers phénomènes.   Imprimerie Royale. Paris. 1749. 12mo.     

pp. xxix, (xi), 384, (xx). Frontispiece of a glacier and 5 folding, engraved plates. Contemporary 
calf, rebacked, one plate proud of the book-block and thus a little creased and nicked at the 
fore-edge, book-plate of EDWARD BULLARD, a very good copy.    £375 

*MAIRAN (1678-1771), studied classics at Toulouse and physics and mathematics at Paris. He was a follower of Descartes but 
did not reject Newton entirely, incorporating some Newtonian thinking into his work. His interests were wide and included 
heat, sound, light, motion, the aurora and the shape of the earth. In the above work, he states that Newtonian principles have 
guided him - he discusses the formation of ice, it’s crystalline nature, the production of artificial ice by the use of freezing 
mixtures using salts, the mechanism of thawing and freezing, and thermometry considering the methods of Fahrenheit and 
Reamur and the thermometers of  Martin and Hauksbee.   
SIR EDWARD BULLARD (1907-1980), geophysicist, studied under Rutherford at the Cavendish Laboratory, held the chair of 
physics at Toronto from 1948 to 1950 and was Director of the National Physical Laboratory from 1950 to 1955. In 1964 he 
was appointed to a personal chair in Cambridge from which he retired to California. His major work concerned the source of 
the earth’s magnetic field and the structure of the ocean floor.  
 

65. MARILAUN, Anton Kerner von. The Natural History of Plants Their Forms, Growth, 
Reproduction, and Distribution.  From the German..... by F. W. OLIVER. With the Assistance 
of LADY BUSK and MRS. M. F. MACDONALD. Blackie and Son. London. 1902. 2 volumes.     
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pp. xvi, (i), 777, (i); xi, (iii), 983, (i). Portrait frontispiece, approx. 2000 text woodcuts, many 
full-page. Contemporary green half morocco, now faded, top edge gilt, uncut, a very good set.  
 £65 
 

66. METROPOLITAN RAILWAY. Guide to the Metropolitan Railway in Middlesex, 
Hertfordshire, and Buckinghamshire.    [Page and Pratt, London.]. [1905].    

pp. 108. Many illustrations. Lacking the front wrapper, rear wrapper present but torn and 
creased at edges, stapled as issued, front page now grubby, contents clean.   £60 

*Pages 57 to 92, dated 1905, No.4, signed by A. C. ELLIS, General Manager, ‘List of Hotels and Country Apartments, etc.’, 
printed on pink paper.  
SCARCE -  COPAC lists an earlier edition, 1904, pp. 84, in Manchester, only.  
 

67. MOSLEY, Sydney A. and MCKAY, Herbert. Television. A Guide for the Amateur.   Oxford 
University Press. London. 1936.     

pp. 144. Frontispiece of BAIRD with early apparatus, 30 plates, 50 text figures. Original 
decorated cloth, new front free end-paper, name on half title, a few calculations and a circuit 
diagram on rear free end-paper, a few lines with ink underlining, otherwise a good copy.    £60 
 

68. MUNBY, Alan E. Laboratories, Their Planning and Fittings.   With an Historical Introduction 
by the Late SIR ARTHUR E. SHIPLEY.  G. Bell and Sons. London. 1931. Second edition. 4to.    

pp. xix, (i), 224. 134 illustrations [including a plate of laboratory in 1822 and a folding plate].  
Original cloth a bit dull with some spots, book-plate, a good copy.    £30 
 

69. NAVE, Johann. A Handy-Book to the Collection and Preparation of Freshwater and Marine 
Algae, Diatoms, Desmids, Fungi, Lichens, Mosses and Other of the Lower Cryptogamia With 
Instructions for The Formation of an Herbarium.  Translated and Edited by The Rev. W. W. 
SPICER. Robert Hardwicke. London. 1869. 12mo.    

pp. xii, 203, (i), (viii) Ads., 20 Catalogue. 26 plates, 10 text figures.  Original cloth, spine a bit 
rubbed at end and edges, else a very good copy.    £35 
 

70. RAMSBOTTOM, John. A Handbook of the Larger British Fungi.  Based on the Guide to 
Sowerby’s Models of British Fungi in  the Department of Botany, British Museum (Natural 
History), by WORTHINGTON GEORGE SMITH. Trustees of the British Museum. London. 
1923.     

pp. iv, 222, (ii). 141 text figures. Original cloth, end two leaves with the fore-edge margins 
marke, else a very good copy, with presentation inscription from the author to ‘MISS A[NNIE] 
LORRAIN SMITH’ - her book on British Lichens is given with the above.   £40 
 

71. REA, Carleton. British Basidiomycetae. A Handbook to the Larger British Fungi.   University 
Press. Cambridge. 1922. First edition.    

pp. xi, (i), 799, (i).  Dust wrapper torn at the edges and the exposed cloth faded, otherwise a 
very good copy.   £75 

*TOGETHER WITH : Autograph letter, 2 sides 8vo., 1898, from REA, enrolling the recipient [MRS. AMY MONTAGU], as a 
foundation member of the British Mycological Society. PLUS 2 cards, 1905 and 1906, to Mrs. Montagu, discussing the 
identification of various species. PLUS an offprint ‘Diagnostic Characters in the Agarics’ by A. A. PEARSON, signed on the 
front wrapper, 1945.  
 

72. ROLT, L. T. C. Isambard Kingdom Brunel. A Biography.   Book Club Associates. London. 
1972.    

pp. xiv, (ii), 345, (i). 30 illustrations. Dust wrapper a touch frayed at the spine ends, else a very 
good copy.    £40 
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73. ROYAL GEOGRAPHICAL SOCIETY, A Member of (ed.). A Gazetteer of the World, Or 

Dictionary of Geographical Knowledge, Compiled from the Most Recent Authorities, and 
Forming a Complete Body of Modern Geography,  Physical, Political, Statistical, Historical, 
and Ethnographical. A. Fullarton. Edinburgh & London. 1858. 7 volumes. L.8vo.    

With 46 engraved maps [hand-coloured in outline] and 77 steel engraved plates [120 total 
called for].  Period half calf, raised bands with gilt decoration, red spine labels, end-papers and 
all edges marbled, some rubbing and scattered foxing, else a nice set.    £585 
 

74. SCHOELLER, W. R. and POWELL, A. R.  The Analysis of Minerals and Ores of the Rarer 
Elements for Analytical Chemists, Metallurgists, and Advanced Students.    Charles Griffin. 
London. 1919.    

pp. x, 239, (i).  Original cloth, a little faded and rubbed at the edges, good copy.   £40 

*SCARCE - only the British Library copy on COPAC. 
 

75. SHAW, Vero. The Illustrated Book of the Dog. With an Appendix on Canine Medicine and 
Surgery, by W. GORDON STABLES.   Cassell, Petter, Galpin. London. [1881]. 4to.     

pp. viii, 664, (iv) Advertisements. 28 chromolithograph plates, many wood engravings in text 
and full-page plates. Original green cloth gilt, all edges gilt, frontispiece and another coloured 
plate plus one black and white plate and a leaf of text now loose, the frontispiece dusty and 
nicked at the fore-edge margin but otherwise clean, the other loose coloured plate unmarked, 
joints weak.    £550 
 

76. [SHELSWELL-WHITE, G. H. ].  A Guide to Zanzibar.  A detailed account of Zanzibar 
Town and Island, including general information about the Protectorate, and a description of 
Itineries for the use of visitors.  Printed by the Government Printer. Zanzibar. 1949 [3rd. 
edition].    

pp. xii, 109, (i). 3 maps [1 folding], 32 plates. Spine faded, else very good in the original cloth.   
 £20 

*With sections on FISHING - BULL-FIGHTING IN PEMBA - ZANZIBAR DOORS - ARAB CHESTS - RAINFALL. 
 

77. STEP, Edward. Wayside and Woodland Ferns. A Guide to the British Ferns, Horsetails and 
Club-Mosses. Revised by A. BRUCE JACKSON.   Frederick Warne. London. 1949 (reprint).    

pp. 144. 64 coloured plates by MABEL E. STEP, and 79 plates from photographs and 
drawings. A very nice copy in the original cloth gilt.    £30 
 

78. THE POPULAR EDUCATOR. A Complete Encyclopaedia of Elementary, Advanced, and 
Technical Education.    Cassell, Petter, Galpin. London. No date [1880-1884]. 6 volumes  in 3. 
4to.    

pp. c. 400 per volume. Many woodcut illustrations in each. Half contemporary roan and 
marbled boards, some rubbing of the edges, a nice set.    £45 

*The articles are all anonymous bar the ones on Economics, by THOROLD ROGERS. They give a interesting view on what 
was considered necessary knowledge for the cultured workman -  INTRODUCTION. ‘Our aim has been to include every 
branch of study which can possibly be useful in any of the varied walks of life. To render the workman more perfect in his 
vocation......’.  
 

79. TURNER, William. The Names of Herbes, A.D. 1548.  Edited (With an Introduction, an 
Index of English Names, and an Identification of the Plants Enumerated by Turner), by JAMES 
BRITTEN.  For The English Dialect Society, by N. Trubner. London. 1881.    
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pp. vii, (i), 134, (ii). With type-set facsimile of the original title-page. Uncut in the original blue 
printed wrappers, these now detached and a bit chipped at the edges, contents clean.    £50 
 

80. URBANITZKY, Dr. Alfred Ritter von. Electricity in the Service of Man.  A Popular and 
Practical Treatise on the Applications of Electricity in Modern Life.  Edited, with Copious 
Additions, by R. WORMELL, Partly Revised and Enlarged by R. MULLINEUX 
WALMSLEY.  With an Introduction by JOHN PERRY.  Cassell. London. 1890.    

pp. xxxii, 891, (i) blank, (xvi) Catalogue. Frontispiece, 836 illustrations in text. Original cloth, 
rebacked with old spine relaid, cloth dull with a little wear to the corners, else a very good 
copy.  Original cloth.  Very good.  £85 

*A compendious study of the applications of electricty, including much on the ELECTRIC LIGHT - TELEPHONE -
TELEGRAPH.  
 

81. WALLIS, I. Henry. The Cloud Kingdom. Illustrated by CHARLES ROBINSON.    John 
Lane, The Bodley Head. London. [1905].     

pp. 173, (i), (ii) Advertisement. Frontispiece, 16 plates, head- and tail-pieces,  end-papers and 
binding designed by CHARLES ROBINSON. Original green cloth gilt, top edge gilt, uncut, 
covers slightly faded and very lightly rubbed at the edges, a very good copy.    £60 

*Thirty-two poems about British birds.  
 

82. WANSTALL, P. J. (ed.). Local Floras.   Botanical Society of the British Isles. London. 1963.    

pp. 119, (i). Frontispiece facsimile of the ‘Catalogus Plantarum Circa Cantabrigiam....’, one 
other plate and a few text figures.  Cloth faded along the spine and top edge of the front board, 
else a very good copy.    £20 

*The Report of the proceedings of the Seventh Conference of the Society. 
 

83. WATSON, Hewett Cottrell. Topographical Botany: Being Local and Personal Records 
Towards Shewing the Distribution of British Plants Traced Through the 112 Counties and 
Vice-Counties of England, Wales, and Scotland.   Bernard Quaritch. London. 1883.    

pp. xlvii, (i), 612. Coloured folding map. Original cloth with a few nicks in the spine ends, else 
a very good copy.   £50 
 

84. WEEKS, Anne Sutton (ed.). ‘..... a lifelong love affair’. The Memoirs of LEWIS G. WEEKS, 
Geologist.   University of Wisconsin. Madison. 1978.     

pp. xii, 138, (vi) Bibliography. Numerous illustrations. A very good copy in slip-case.   £25 
 

85. WITCHELL, Charles A. The Evolution of Bird-Song with Observations on the Influence of 
Heredity and Imitation.   Adam and Charles Black. London. 1896.    

pp. x,253, (iii). Some musical notation. Original cloth, a very good copy.   £45 
 

                                                                          ADDENDA 
 
86. DAWES, Howard. Instruments of the Imagination.  A history of drawing instruments in 

Britain 1600 - 1850. Dawes Trust. 2009.    

pp. (ii), iv,136, (ii). 175 illustrations, many in colour. Dust wrapper, new copy.   £30 
 

87. DE VILLIERS, J. C. Healers, Helpers and Hospitals. A History of Military Medicine in the 
Anglo-Boer War.    Protea House. Pretoria. 2008. 2 volumes.    

pp. c.1032. Illustrated. New copies, in slip case.   £110 
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